
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 7th July, 2025, 7.00 pm - George Meehan House, 294 High 
Road, Wood Green, London, N22 8JZ (watch the live meeting here, 
watch the recording here) 
 
Councillors: Lotte Collett, Sean O'Donovan, Barbara Blake (Chair), Reg Rice, 
Nicola Bartlett, John Bevan (Vice-Chair), Cathy Brennan, Scott Emery, 
Emine Ibrahim, Alexandra Worrell and Amin 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with under item 10 below). 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZjNjOWI5OGMtMmMwNi00NzBhLTg2NzktNDZiYThjMDRlNTU0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%226ddfa760-8cd5-44a8-8e48-d8ca487731c3%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2279ba4d97-104d-4051-b7e8-af46923b30a1%22%7d
https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PL_DSjoFpWl8tSPZp3XSVAEhv-gWr-6Vzd


 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
paragraph 29 of the Council’s constitution 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee meeting 
held on 24th February as a correct record.  
 

7. PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 2024/25 Q4 UPDATE  (PAGES 5 - 
30) 
 
A report on the work of the Planning and Building Control services from 
January to March 2025. 
 

8. HARINGEY AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT 2020-2024  (PAGES 31 - 
104) 
 
This report provides an overview and brief summary of the Haringey Authority 
Monitoring Report 2020-2024 which was published in April 2025. 
 

9. HARINGEY INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 2023/24  (PAGES 
105 - 148) 
 
This report provides an overview and brief summary of the Haringey 
Infrastructure Funding Statement 2023/24 which was published in May 2025. 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
To note the dates of future meetings: 
 
TBC 
 
 

 



 

Kodi Sprott, Principal Commitee Coordinator 
Tel – 020 8489 5343 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: kodi.sprott@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Assistant Director of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
George Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8JZ 
 
Friday, 27 June 2025 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF MEETING  

Strategic Planning Committee held on 7:00 – 8:20 

1. FILMING AT MEETINGS.  

 

The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 

 

2. APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Collett and Councillor Ibrahim. 

3. URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS 
 
There were no deputations/petitions/presentations/questions. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
Minutes 17th October. RESOLVED 
 
Officers noted that following discussion in the previous meeting, the infrastructure funding 
statement would be bought to the next committee in July. In the meantime, officers would 
organise a meeting for members to catch up on this. 
 
 

7. PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 2024/25 Q3 UPDATE  
 
National Planning Reform and Development Management -  
 
Catherine Smyth, Head of Development Management and Planning Enforcement introduced 
the report as set out in the agenda pack.  
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

 The planning fee increase coming in, on April 1st, is a national increase, however in 
the longer term the government would give the ability to set local fees. 

 Performance on ‘Majors’, ‘Minors’ and ‘Others’ planning applications was very good, 
with 100%, 91% and 93% determined on time  

 None of the 45 planning appeal decisions were overturned by the Planning 
Inspectorate 

 There was pressure on the enforcement team, the number of HMO applications 
meant their case load had increased dramatically. Officers were in discussions with 
the HMO team, and it had been agreed that the HMO team would send planning 
officers a pack of information regarding each license request. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 The proposal of three to five members on the planning committee was quite small for 
a borough with as many residents as Haringey.  

 Clarity was given that the years reported were financial years. 

 Clarity was given that the ‘portal’ referred to was the planning webpages. 

 The Government proposals for including unelected independent experts on 
Committees included them having a vote 

 Officers were continuing to actively seek removal of redundant phone boxes where 
they are unnecessary street clutter 

 Officers had not completed a Haringey Council response to Government proposals, 
but they had been feeding into industry responses through groups such as London 
Councils, the Local Government Association and The Royal Town Planning Institute. 
The issues and concerns raised by members were  the same as those officers had 
raised in these industry responses.  

 Officers had an independent peer review last year and it was noted that Haringey 
had a well ran planning committee.  

 Only approximately 1-2 applications per year in Haringey would meet the 
Government’s proposed new threshold for needing to be decided by ‘strategic’ 
Committees. Whilst that threshold may be appropriate for areas with new towns / 
urban extensions, it may not be appropriate for an urban borough such as Haringey 

 There was general support for training for Committees 

 Officers were happy to have a discussion with the cabinet member to discuss forming 
a Haringey specific response to Government proposals. This consultation is just an 
initial ‘working paper’ consultation, there will be further, more formal, consultations 
from the Government in due course as the proposals evolve. 
 

Spatial Planning –  
 
Bryce Tudball, Head of Spatial Planning introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack. 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

 In regard to the housing delivery test measurement, the government had an annual 
measurement. This looked at how housing delivery compared to housing targets and 
Haringey was performing well in this regard; the measurement over the last reported 
three years was 99%. 

 Officers were proposing that their affordable housing targets and policies would be 
consistent across the entire borough. There would be no variation between the West, 
the centre of the borough and the East. Officers sought to increase social housing 
delivery in the West of the borough through identifying more sites and more 
opportunities. In relation to the Gypsy and traveller need, the housing delivery team 
had recently consulted on three new gyspy/traveller sites. There could be difficulty in 
identifying further sites, particularly the large scale, but nonetheless that was a 
challenge the team would take on fully. 

 Currently there was a different tenure mix policy between the Tottenham Area Action 
Plan area and the rest of the borough and officers proposed to have a single tenure 
mix. That tenure mix would be either 60/40 in favour of social rent or possibly 70/30. 
The Council would be moving in direction of more social housing rather than less in 
terms of the affordable housing policy itself. 

 The housing target requirement in 2021 and 2022 was lower than the Council’s 
ordinary housing target. The reason for this was because of an allowance the 
government made for COVID, this partly explained the current figure of 99%. There 
was no longer any grace due to COVID. Next year’s completions figure is likely to 
drop from the currently-reported 99%. 

Page 2



 It was noted that the Local Plan engagement had happened a while ago and there 
was a need for the Local Plan to be updated to reflect the current priorities of the 
borough. 

 There had been an extensive amount of work in relation to the Local Plan. Officers 
were now in a position where they could commit to an early summer date for cabinet.  

 
Building Control –   
 
Rob Krzyszowski introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack. 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

 Officers would inform members of new staffing posts, in terms of the team structure 
for the direct ‘building control’ service there were three directly-employed permanent 
staff members. Officers would seek to increase that to 10-15. 

 There had been delays across the country in terms of applications being determined 
by the Building Safety Regulator. The BSR took its formal powers around April last 
year. Concerns had been raised to Government and since, the Government have 
announced an extra £1,000,000 for the building safety regulator [post meeting 
correction: the figure is actually £2,000,000].  

 There were planning policies which required developers to provide microclimate 
assessments. This would look at things such as wind and the comfort level as a 
pedestrian walking or cycling. The Council had some existing policies on that, but 
through the new Local Plan, officers would be enhancing policies and using London 
plan policy and guidance which would strengthen the requirements for developers.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. Internal Audit - Planning 
 
Rob Krzyszowski, Assistant Director for Planning, Building Standards and Sustainability 
introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack.  
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

 With regard to the Authority Monitoring Report (AMR), up until four years ago, the GLA 
carried out monitoring via something called the London Development Database. This system 
pulled large amounts of data out of the planning portal and enabled officers to easily 
understand what was happening in the borough. The decision about five years ago to move 
from that to a new planning London data hub had some issues in terms of how the new 
system communicated with their own planning system; this took a further three years to 
resolve, at which point the team had a backlog of three years of planning information. The 
issues had now been fixed, so the team were in a position to move forward with that.  

 In addition, there was a vacant role in the team that officers were hoping to repurpose to be 
a full-time monitoring and data role.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That this report be noted 
 

9. Haringey Local Development Scheme 
 

Page 3



Bryce Tudball, Head of Spatial Planning introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack.  
 

 Officers had gone down the route of having a comprehensive Local Plan for the 
entire borough. There was a lot of work undertaken from 2013 to 2018 on the Wood 
Green Area Action Plan but this was delayed due to Crossrail 2. There was no longer 
work happening on that, which would have had significant implications for Wood 
Green, officers made the decision that Wood Green would be folded into the Local 
Plan.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That this report be noted and agreed. 
 

10. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS. 
 
There were no new items of urgent business. 
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS. 
 
The date of the next meeting is TBC 

Page 4



 

Page 1 of 26  

Report for:  Strategic Planning Committee 7 July 2025  
 
Title: Planning and Building Control 2024/25 Q4 Update 
 
Report  
authorised by: Rob Krzyszowski, Director of Planning & Building Standards 

 
Lead Officers: Catherine Smyth, Head of Development Management & 

Planning Enforcement 
 

Bryce Tudball, Head of Spatial Planning 
 
Denis Ioannou, Head of Building Control 

 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: For information 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

A report on the work of the Planning and Building Control services from January 
to March 2025. 

 
2. Recommendations  

That this report be noted. 
 

3. Reasons for decision  
Not applicable. 

 
4. Alternative options considered 

This report is for noting and as such no alternative options were considered. 
 
5. Planni
[...]
tions  
13 www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-planning-and-infrastructure-bill/guide-to-the-planning-and-
infrastructure-bill  
14 www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-planning-and-infrastructure-bill/guide-to-the-planning-and-
infrastructure-bill  

Page 7

http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/new-funding-to-support-local-authorities-with-the-costs-of-local-plan-delivery
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/new-funding-to-support-local-authorities-with-the-costs-of-local-plan-delivery
http://www.gov.uk/guidance/funding-to-support-local-authorities-with-the-costs-of-local-plan-delivery-successful-local-authorities
http://www.gov.uk/guidance/funding-to-support-local-authorities-with-the-costs-of-local-plan-delivery-successful-local-authorities
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/planning-overhaul-to-speed-up-and-simplify-local-plans
https://questions-statements.parliament.uk/written-statements/detail/2025-02-27/hcws480
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/create-or-update-a-local-plan
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3946/publications
https://bills.parliament.uk/bills/3946/publications
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-planning-and-infrastructure-bill/guide-to-the-planning-and-infrastructure-bill
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-planning-and-infrastructure-bill/guide-to-the-planning-and-infrastructure-bill
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-planning-and-infrastructure-bill/guide-to-the-planning-and-infrastructure-bill
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/the-planning-and-infrastructure-bill/guide-to-the-planning-and-infrastructure-bill


 

Page 4 of 26  

 

 The power for Local Planning Authorities to set their own planning 
application fees, which are currently set nationally, based on cost recovery. 
This is to help address an estimated national annual overall funding shortfall 
for development management services of £362 million. 

 Requiring members to hold a valid certificate of completion of trai
[...]
91 and 192) 
 Prior Notifications 
 Permissions in Principle (PiP) and Technical Detail Consent (TDC) 
 

Page 30



 

Page 1 of 4  

Report for:  Strategic Planning Committee 7 July 2025  
 
Title: Haringey Authority Monitoring Report 2020-2024 
 
Report  
authorised by: Rob Krzyszowski, Director of Planning & Building Standards 

 
Lead Officers: Bryce Tudball, Head of Spatial Planning 

Philip Crowther, Principal Planning Officer  
  

Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: For information 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

This report provides an overview and brief summary of the Haringey Authority 
Monitoring Report 2020-2024 which was published in April 2025. 

 
2. Recommendations  

That this report be noted. 
 

3. Reasons for decision  
Not applicable. 

 
4. Alternative options considered 

This report is for noting and as such no alternative options were considered. 
 
5. Haringey Authority Monitoring Report 2020-2024 
 
5.1  The Council is required by section 35 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act 2004, as amended by section 113 Localism Act 2011, to prepare 
an annual report providing information on the implementation of the Local 
Development Scheme (the Council’s timetable for preparing or new or reviewed 
Local Plan documents) and the extent to which the policies set out in the 
adopted Local Plan documents are being achieved. This document is known as 
the “Authority Monitoring Report” (AMR). 

 
5.2  In April 2025, the Council published its AMR 2020-2024 covering the monitoring 

period 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2024. This responds to recommendations of 
the Planning Service 2024/25 Internal Audit to publish an Authority Monitoring 
Report for the period 2021 – 2024 as soon as possible. 

  
5.3 The AMR 2020-2024 addresses key plan and policy performance outcomes 

across a range of policy topic areas, including housing, employment, 
environmental sustainability and infrastructure funding. A summary is provided 
below. 

 
5.4 Overall housing delivery: Over the period 2020-2024, housing delivery in the 

borough was generally strong with conventional completions (net) of 1,244 in 
20/21, 1,103 in 21/22, 656 in 22/23, and 1,168 in 23/24. This is despite 
evidenced impacts of the covid-19 pandemic on housing delivery. Since 

Page 31 Agenda Item 8



 

Page 2 of 4  

2021/22, the Council’s housing target has been 1,592 homes per annum per the 
London Plan 2021.  Due to delivery in the past 3 years falling short of this new 
target and also a shortfall against the previous target of 1,502 homes in 20/21, 
there is now an increased shortfall against the cumulative housing target 2011-
2024. The shortfall over the period 2011-2024 stands at 4,574 which equates to 
26.8% of the total required amount 

 
5.5 Housing Delivery Test: notwithstanding the above shortfall of new homes, the 

Council’s Housing Delivery Test performance has improved significantly over 
the period 2018 to 2023. As of 2023, delivery in Haringey was 99% of the 
required target and as such the Council is not currently subject to any 
consequences due to its housing delivery performance. 

 
5.6 Affordable homes: Over the four year period, 993 (gross) affordable homes 

were delivered in the borough. 151 were delivered in 2020/21, 205 in 2021/22, 
211 in 2022/23 and 426 in 2023/24. Due to losses this equated to 982 
affordable homes net representing 23.5% of total net homes delivered in the 
borough over the same period. 

 
5.7 Housing land supply:  The National Planning Policy Framework requires local 

authorities to ‘identify and update annually a supply of specific deliverable sites 
sufficient to provide a minimum of five years’ worth of housing against their 
housing requirement… The supply of specific deliverable sites should in 
addition include a buffer’. As at 31 March 2024 the Council had an evidenced 
housing land supply of 5.18 years. 

 
5.8 Employment floorspace: Over the four y
[...]
n all non-domestic buildings by 2041. We need to 

work with the large number of small and medium enterprises located in Haringey.  

 

Transport: Emissions in this sector have increased since 2021 due to rebound post-

pandemic. The rebound has tapered off to a 1% increase in 2022, from 4% in the 

previous year. Transportation projects often take time to demonstrate a reduction 

and the effects from School Streets and Low Traffic Neighbourhoods are expected 

to be seen in the next few reports. 

 

Energy: The number of Council homes served with low-carbon heat has increased 

to approximately 2,000 from 1,700 last year with an additional 600 further new 

homes in the pipeline. Plans for a potential broader low-carbon Heat Network are 

being considered. 

 

Community: A

achieving broader climate action goals, Haringey Climate Partnership has been set 

up in 2024, and the Community Carbon Fund has increased the number of 

applicants. These aim to bring together the council, residents, businesses, and 

partners to explore practical climate action. 

  

Page 71



   
 

37 
 

3.5 Design and Conservation 

The following section responds to the Thriving Places call to 

action in the Haringey Vision and the Culturally Rich and Place 

and Economy themes in the Corporate Delivery Plan  

 
 

3.5.1 Design review by independent experts is recognised as an important part of the pre-

application planning process, specifically in the NPPF paragraph 138 and the 

National Design Guide. Haringey set up its Quality Review Panel (QRP) in March 

2015 and has been referring proposals to the Panel for review ever since.    

 

3.5.2 Frame Projects is appointed to manage the panel on behalf of the Council. The 

Chair of the QRP reports its planning 

officers. reports to Planning Sub-

Committee, along with a description of responses by the appl

comments. Member s comments in Committee show that QRP observations are 

treated with high respect in informing their d
[...]
5,980.00 Not allocated 

HGY/2017/2001 163 Tottenham Lane, N8 Additional 
Carbon 

Offsetting 

£6,138.00 Not Allocated 

HGY/2018/2223 SDP Sites, N17 Carbon 
Offsetting 

£224,622.94 Not Allocated 

HGY/2020/1615 26-28 Brownlow Road, N11 Carbon 
Offsetting 

£18,129.70 Not Allocated 

HGY/2018/1806 423-435 West Green Road, N15 Carbon 
Offsetting 

£154,800.00 Not Allocated 

HGY/2019/2804 Ashley Gardens, Ashley Road, 
N17 

Carbon 
Offsetting 

£336,957.00 Not Allocated 

HGY/2018/2223 SDP Sites, N17 Carbon 
Offsetting 

£257,593.83 Not Allocated 

HGY/2017/3020 Chocolate Factory & Parma 
House, 5 Clarendon Road, N22 

Carbon 
Offsetting 

£76,463.88 Not Allocated 

HGY/2022/2293 45-47 Garman Road, N17 Carbon 
Offsetting 

£11,763.00 Not Allocated 

HGY/2020/1724 7 Cross Lane, N8 Carbon 
Offsetting 

£96,202.39 Not Allocated 

HGY/2022/1115 42 Bancroft Avenue, N2 Carbon 
Offsetting 

£2,137.50 Not Allocated 

HGY/2021/2882 Land adjoining Remington Road & 
Pulford Road, N15 

Carbon 
Offsetting 

£31,663.50 Not Allocated 

HGY/2023/3146 46 Blythwood Road, N4 Carbon 
Offsetting 

£1,140.00 Not Allocated 

Page 145



 
39 

HGY/2022/0861 124-126 Castlewood Road, N14 Carbon 
Offsetting 

£2,565.00 Not Allocated 

HGY/2022/4039 10 Fordington Road, N6 Carbon 
Offsetting 

£6,170.00 Not Allocated 

   £2,449,581.19 Received but not 
spent 

£590,702.92 
allocated 

 
£1,858,878.27 not 

allocated 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 146



 
40 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

cil@haringey.gov.uk 
section106@haringey.gov.uk 

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 Planning and Building Control 2024/25 Q4 Update
	8 Haringey Authority Monitoring Report 2020-2024
	Appendix 1 AMR 2020-24

	9 Haringey Infrastructure Funding Statement 2023/24
	Appendix 1 Infrastructure Funding Statement - 2023-24




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING Strategic Planning Committee HELD 
ON Monday, 7th July, 2025, 7:00 – 8:45  
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Lotte Collett, Sean O'Donovan, Barbara Blake (Chair), 
Reg Rice, Nicola Bartlett, John Bevan (Vice-Chair), Cathy Brennan, 
Scott Emery, Emine Ibrahim, Alexandra Worrell and Amin 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred to the notice of filming at meetings and this information was noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  
 
There were no deputations/ petitions/ presentations/ questions. 
 

6. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the Strategic Planning Committee held on 24th 
February as a correct record. 
 
Members requested updates on the HMO application progress and the removal of 
telephone boxes. 
 

7. PLANNING AND BUILDING CONTROL 2024/25 Q4 UPDATE  
 
Rob Krzyszowski introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack.  
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 



 

 

 Most proposals regarding reform of Planning Committees that the Government 
suggested were already in place in Haringey; so, in a sense these wouldn’t 
make too much difference in the borough. The big decisions for major 
applications would still come to planning committee for a thorough debate. 

 In terms of the tiers, the paper that the government were consulting on was for 
local planning authorities to feedback on. Anyone, including councillors, could 
go onto the website, read the paper and make comments.  

 There was emerging work occurring on local fee setting and the government 
would be publishing guidance on how the borough should do this to make sure 
it would only be about cost recovery; it was not about making extra ‘profit’ or 
surplus for a council.  

 A Member noted that the Theatres Trust as a statutory consultee was important 
in London 

 One of the consultations is about setting a small, medium and large designation 
for planning applications, which was different to how it was at the moment. 

 On the fees and whether they could cover things such as planning aid or 
design competitions. Officers did not think design competitions would be 
appropriate, but, potentially yes to something like Planning Aid, which assisted 
with community engagement. It could be argued that community engagement 
was a fundamental part of the planning application process. 

 The previous consultation in December spoke about having unelected 
professionals on committee having a vote, however, this was no longer being 
proposed. 

 A Member noted they would like to see more accountability for individual 
councillors across the country who repeatedly voted for politically motivated 
reasons. 

 In regard to strategic master planning and tenure diversity, this was largely 
about getting smaller and medium house builders into the market and 
delivering housing because at the moment it was dominated by the larger 
house builders. Strategic master planning would mean there would be a big site 
broken up into different developers. The challenge around lots of small and 
medium developers on a single site would be with the levels of affordability, 
when there is a smaller builder they may be less likely to deliver the optimum 
number of affordable homes, whereas, a possible upside of the bigger house 
builders may be an increased likelihood to get more affordability. 

 In terms of time frames of the reforms, some of it was linked to the planning 
and infrastructure bill passing through parliament. If all goes smoothly, that will 
go through parliament and get royal assent towards the end of this year/ early 
next year and then there would need to be secondary legislation as well.  

 In terms of getting the level of documentation right for a planning application, 
officers asked for high standards from developers. Over the years, planning 
had seeped into other areas. One example of this was building fire safety, 
which used to be kept separate in building regulations. Now there was a bit of 
an overlap across the two, and whether that was the right balance or not was 
up for debate.  

 Regarding the Planning Committee reforms, the next stage would be to discuss 
this with Councillor Williams as Cabinet Member and feedback to her what 
officer views were on the reform proposals and what members views were as 



 

 

well. Then she could decide if she would like us to do a formal consultation 
response on behalf of the Council. 

 
Development Management and Planning Enforcement – 
 
Catherine Smyth, introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack. 
 

 The service was congratulated for the recent Secure by Design award given to 
the Council by the Metropolitan Police. 

 Most of the increases related to HMO referrals were from colleagues in private 
sector housing / licensing. Colleagues were picking up the fact that some 
HMOs, when they were looking for a licence, did not have planning permission. 
This would then be passed onto planning officers, and this was where the big 
increase had come from. Officers were asked to provide information on the 
number of retrospective planning applications for HMOs received over the last 
3 years. 

 Officers had successfully removed 5 telephone boxes, but this project was still 
ongoing. Officers were asked to send more detailed information following the 
meeting. 

 
Spatial Planning –  
 
Bryce Tudball, Head of Spatial Planning, introduced the report as set out in the 
agenda pack. 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

 The Local Plan is scheduled to go to Cabinet on the 16th of September and 
there would be a call-in period afterwards, so officers would have to wait for 
that to elapse before starting consultation. Officers were already working on the 
consultation materials, so there would not be a long gap between the cabinet 
decision and then starting a consultation. Officers wanted to get that completed 
and finished before Christmas and there would also be a consultation on the 
spend of neighbourhood CIL monies accrued. 

 The service was congratulated for the recent national award for the digital 
Infrastructure Delivery Plan. Officers were asked to share detailed information 
regarding the awards. 

 There was not a dedicated local plan budget however officers had secured 
money from various places. This enabled officers to bring in another 
experienced planner for a period of 18 months and officers were also looking to 
bring in an additional assistant planner. 

 
Building Control –  
 
Denis Ioannou introduced the report as set out in the agenda pack. 
 
The following was noted in response to questions from the committee: 
 

 On the vacancy rate, there was above 70% vacancy in the building control 
structure which has an impact on what the team can deliver, including the out 



 

 

of hours cover. Officers had completed a very extensive recruitment campaign 
over the last couple of months to fill as many posts as possible ranging from 
the registered building inspector level up to the lead team manager and head of 
service level. 

 The issue was that building control was a specialist field and to become a 
registered building inspector, you would have to take a certain set of 
interviews/exams.  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
  
 

8. HARINGEY AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT 2020-2024  
 
Bryce Tudball introduced the report,  
 

 Each time the council’s housing target gets reset through the London Plan, the 
shortfall effectively disappeared. When GLA sets new housing targets, officers 
ensured that there was a sense check; was it realistic and could the GLA help 
to deliver it.  

 When the local plan would be adopted the areas which officers currently sought 
evidence on archaeology would be expanded. Officers were asked to provide 
more information on the Oxford Archaeology Report and map of the areas. 

 Officers were asked to provide information on whether the chapel at Tottenham 
Cemetery was on the heritage buildings at risk register. 

 The retail vacancy rate reported for Tottenham Hale was 0% but there were 
some vacant units in Tottenham Hale and there possibly was a need for a 
concerted effort to ensure that they got filled with tenants. Officers were asked 
to provide more information regarding this data.  

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That this report be noted 
 
 

9. HARINGEY INFRASTRUCTURE FUNDING STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
Bryce Tudball introduced the report, the following was noted in response to questions 
from the committee: 
 

 There were two types of CIL for the purposes of spends, the first was strategic 
CIL. This was the element of CIL which helped support the delivery and the 
capital programme; so the spend of that money would be determined by the 
Council's cabinet. There was, however, the neighbourhood CIL and later this 
year officers would be consulting on the spend of £1.7 million across 9 areas in 
the borough. As part of that consultation engagement process, officers would 
be speaking with ward members on priorities for the spend of this money. 



 

 

There would be a collaborative process to establish where that money gets 
spent.  

 Officers were actively working with the Council's highways department and with 
the transport and travel service to get that money spent, some of it was general 
and could be spent on cycling improvements within the east of the borough and 
some of it had to be spent on specific projects. Some of that money was also 
money brought in to fund traffic management orders related to car free parking 
schemes. 

 There was no spend deadline for community infrastructure levy and officers 
had a regular quarterly reporting process and worked hard with colleagues to 
ensure that gets spent as quickly as possible.  

 Some of the money for the Decentralised Energy Network (DEN) came through 
section 106 but if the DEN was not delivered then it needed to be paid in some 
way through carbon offsetting or other means. The DEN Programme had been 
reduced in the capital programme significantly so, the next time the Council 
redoes its capital programme for the annual budget cycle, that money would 
need to be reallocated on something else through the capital programme. 

 There were two full time officers who dealt with the administration for CIL and 
section 106. They had a great track record of bringing in money to the Council 
and bringing in that money on time when it is owed. So, there was very little 
work officers had to do with developers where the money was overdue. About 
three years ago the team brought in the 2nd officer, a key part of her work 
programme was ensuring that the Council received all of the required CIL. 
Officers did not always know when a development had commenced, so they 
completed an exercise to look at schemes that had commenced without 
notification, and in those cases, instructed CIL payment. Officers had also 
requested that they pay a series of surcharges and penalties. Due to this the 
team were doing quite well on the income maximisation front. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That this report be noted and agreed. 
 

10. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new items of urgent business.  
 

11. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
It was noted that the dates of the next meeting was 10th September. 
 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Barbara Blake 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 



 

 

 


